

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 03/10/2022

Low Bid Summary

Page 1 of 1

Letting Date: March 10, 2022

Call Order	Contract ID	Project(s)	# of Bids	Low Bidder	Estimated Cost	Corrected Bid	Percent of Estimate	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
003	C23567	NHPP0703-472	4	BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC	\$7,909,312.00	\$8,027,827.75	101.50%	\$118,515.75
Letting Totals			4		\$7,909,312.00	\$8,027,827.75	101.50%	\$118,515.75

Vendor Ranking

Contract ID: C23567

Contract Description:

I-70 Resurfacing from Wadsworth to Pecos. The depth of the resurfacing varies by location. Additional scope include replacement of roadside signs, installation of new roadside signs, and the replacement of Type 7 barrier with Type 9 barrier.

Rank	Vendor ID	Vendor Name	Total Bid	Percent Of Low Bid	Percent Of Estimate
0	-EST-	Engineer's Estimate	\$7,909,312.00	98.52%	100.00%
1	032A	BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC	\$8,027,827.75	100.00%	101.50%
2	757A	Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.	\$8,514,360.52	106.06%	107.65%
3	672A	OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	\$9,957,345.87	124.04%	125.89%
4	924A	ASPHALT SPECIALTIES CO., INC.	\$10,354,161.30	128.98%	130.91%

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 032A BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC		(2) 757A MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY					LCC:		
202-00090	Removal of Delineator	375.000 EACH	8.00000	3,000.00	14.00000	5,250.00	14.23000	5,336.25
202-00220	Removal of Asphalt Mat	100.000 SY	7.00000	700.00	145.00000	14,500.00	94.29000	9,429.00
202-00240	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing)	324,332.000 SY	2.40000	778,396.80	2.25000	729,747.00	1.89000	612,987.48
202-00250	Removal of Pavement Marking	60,000.000 SF	0.60000	36,000.00	0.55000	33,000.00	1.01000	60,600.00
202-00810	Removal of Ground Sign	14.000 EACH	120.00000	1,680.00	150.00000	2,100.00	148.22000	2,075.08
202-00821	Removal of Sign Panel	2.000 EACH	60.00000	120.00	110.00000	220.00	118.58000	237.16
202-01170	Removal of Guardrail Type 7	584.000 LF	26.00000	15,184.00	55.00000	32,120.00	59.41000	34,695.44
202-04010	Clean Inlet	29.000 EACH	600.00000	17,400.00	300.00000	8,700.00	691.13000	20,042.77
203-01597	Potholing	30.000 HOUR	280.00000	8,400.00	250.00000	7,500.00	297.90000	8,937.00
208-00024	Erosion Log (Type 3)(20 Inch)	100.000 LF	7.00000	700.00	40.00000	4,000.00	15.07000	1,507.00
208-00035	Aggregate Bag	100.000 LF	9.00000	900.00	14.00000	1,400.00	9.05000	905.00
208-00046	Pre-fabricated Concrete Washout Structure (Type 1)	2.000 EACH	2,050.00000	4,100.00	2,000.00000	4,000.00	4,158.36000	8,316.72
208-00056	Storm Drain Inlet Protection (Type III)	30.000 EACH	350.00000	10,500.00	250.00000	7,500.00	157.71000	4,731.30
208-00075	Pre-fabricated Vehicle Tracking Pad	1.000 EACH	10,900.00000	10,900.00	5,000.00000	5,000.00	3,075.98000	3,075.98
208-00103	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	15.000 HOUR	60.00000	900.00	120.00000	1,800.00	124.42000	1,866.30

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 032A BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC		(2) 757A MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY				LCC:			
208-00105	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Equipment)	15.000 HOUR	120.00000	1,800.00	230.00000	3,450.00	161.80000	2,427.00
208-00107	Removal of Trash	40.000 HOUR	105.00000	4,200.00	120.00000	4,800.00	193.93000	7,757.20
210-00815	Reset Sign Panel	3.000 EACH	180.00000	540.00	150.00000	450.00	148.22000	444.66
212-00006	Seeding (Native)	0.500 ACRE	900.00000	450.00	4,000.00000	2,000.00	1,635.54000	817.77
213-00003	Mulching (Weed Free)	0.500 ACRE	602.00000	301.00	3,100.00000	1,550.00	1,250.02000	625.01
213-00061	Mulch Tackifier	125.000 LB	3.00000	375.00	5.00000	625.00	5.08000	635.00
240-00000	Wildlife Biologist	60.000 HOUR	125.00000	7,500.00	85.00000	5,100.00	93.46000	5,607.60
240-00010	Removal of Nests	60.000 HOUR	100.00000	6,000.00	75.00000	4,500.00	81.78000	4,906.80
304-06000	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6)	20.000 TON	25.00000	500.00	175.00000	3,500.00	126.10000	2,522.00
304-06008	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (Special)	141.000 CY	50.00000	7,050.00	95.00000	13,395.00	194.52000	27,427.32
403-00720	Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	220.000 TON	180.00000	39,600.00	165.00000	36,300.00	190.04000	41,808.80
403-09221	Stone Matrix Asphalt (Fibers)(Asphalt)	40,588.000 TON	135.00000	5,479,380.00	125.00000	5,073,500.00	125.88000	5,109,217.44
408-01100	Joint Sealant	995.000 LF	25.00000	24,875.00	20.00000	19,900.00	29.21000	29,063.95
411-10255	Emulsified Asphalt (Slow-Setting)	16,217.000 GAL	4.00000	64,868.00	3.00000	48,651.00	3.10000	50,272.70
420-00200	Geotextile (Weed Barrier)	1,685.000 SY	7.00000	11,795.00	2.65000	4,465.25	2.86000	4,819.10

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 032A BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC		(2) 757A MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY				LCC:			
606-00910	Guardrail Type 9 (Style CA)	584.000 LF	160.00000	93,440.00	440.00000	256,960.00	1,782.15000	1,040,775.60
606-01370	Transition Type 3G	2.000 EACH	2,100.00000	4,200.00	6,750.00000	13,500.00	7,161.33000	14,322.66
606-01372	Transition Type GR9-GR3	2.000 EACH	3,500.00000	7,000.00	6,750.00000	13,500.00	7,128.62000	14,257.24
612-00001	Delineator (Type I)	550.000 EACH	30.00000	16,500.00	26.00000	14,300.00	27.27000	14,998.50
612-00002	Delineator (Type II)	150.000 EACH	32.00000	4,800.00	28.00000	4,200.00	29.64000	4,446.00
612-00003	Delineator (Type III)	50.000 EACH	34.00000	1,700.00	32.00000	1,600.00	33.20000	1,660.00
612-00052	Reflector	648.000 EACH	18.00000	11,664.00	18.00000	11,664.00	88.93000	57,626.64
612-00075	Reflector Strip (6 Inch)	264.000 EACH	40.00000	10,560.00	90.00000	23,760.00	88.93000	23,477.52
614-00011	Sign Panel (Class I)	38.250 SF	24.00000	918.00	30.00000	1,147.50	28.46000	1,088.60
614-00012	Sign Panel (Class II)	70.000 SF	26.00000	1,820.00	35.00000	2,450.00	33.20000	2,324.00
614-00615	Steel Signpost (W 6x15)	90.000 LF	55.00000	4,950.00	150.00000	13,500.00	142.29000	12,806.10
614-01503	Steel Sign Support (2-Inch Round)(Post and Socket)	8.000 EACH	240.00000	1,920.00	400.00000	3,200.00	379.45000	3,035.60
614-01583	Steel Sign Support (2-1/2 In Round Sch 80) (Post & Slipbase)	3.000 EACH	480.00000	1,440.00	615.00000	1,845.00	592.88000	1,778.64
614-03002	Concrete Footing (Type 2)	6.000 EACH	1,200.00000	7,200.00	2,000.00000	12,000.00	1,873.51000	11,241.06
614-72875	Loop Detector Wire	1,200.000 LF	6.00000	7,200.00	17.00000	20,400.00	16.60000	19,920.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 032A BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC		(2) 757A MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY				LCC:			
614-73005	Piezo (Electric) (Class II)	6.000 EACH	4,600.00000	27,600.00	2,800.00000	16,800.00	2,717.78000	16,306.68
614-80001	Flashing Beacon (Solar Powered)	6.000 EACH	3,400.00000	20,400.00	5,500.00000	33,000.00	5,567.17000	33,403.02
620-00002	Field Office (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	28,000.00000	28,000.00	35,000.00000	35,000.00	25,409.28000	25,409.28
620-00012	Field Laboratory (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	26,000.00000	26,000.00	25,000.00000	25,000.00	26,168.64000	26,168.64
620-00020	Sanitary Facility	2.000 EACH	2,400.00000	4,800.00	2,400.00000	4,800.00	1,168.24000	2,336.48
626-00000	Mobilization	1.000 L S	521,125.20000	521,125.20	671,250.00000	671,250.00	396,055.46000	396,055.46
626-01113	Public Information Management (Tier III)	90.000 DAY	100.00000	9,000.00	100.00000	9,000.00	128.51000	11,565.90
627-00008	Modified Epoxy Pavement Marking	705.000 GAL	74.00000	52,170.00	110.00000	77,550.00	89.37000	63,005.85
627-00013	Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	3,028.000 GAL	31.00000	93,868.00	34.00000	102,952.00	41.71000	126,297.88
627-01010	Preformed Plastic Pavement Marking (Type I)(Inlaid)	10,694.000 SF	12.00000	128,328.00	15.00000	160,410.00	14.30000	152,924.20
627-30405	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Word-Symbol)	396.000 SF	16.00000	6,336.00	23.00000	9,108.00	20.26000	8,022.96
627-30408	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Shield)	744.000 SF	24.00000	17,856.00	25.00000	18,600.00	23.83000	17,729.52
627-30410	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Xwalk-Stop Line)	232.000 SF	12.00000	2,784.00	19.00000	4,408.00	14.30000	3,317.60
630-00000	Flagging	600.000 HOUR	30.00000	18,000.00	38.00000	22,800.00	39.00000	23,400.00
630-00007	Traffic Control Inspection	28.000 DAY	300.00000	8,400.00	275.00000	7,700.00	283.18000	7,929.04

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 032A BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC		(2) 757A MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY				LCC:			
630-00012	Traffic Control Management	80.000 DAY	900.00000	72,000.00	1,750.00000	140,000.00	1,330.96000	106,476.80
630-00015	Uniformed Traffic Control Coordination	80.000 HOUR	60.00000	4,800.00	70.00000	5,600.00	68.55000	5,484.00
630-80335	Barricade (Type 3 M-A) (Temporary)	4.000 EACH	160.00000	640.00	40.00000	160.00	35.40000	141.60
630-80341	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	70.000 EACH	50.00000	3,500.00	50.00000	3,500.00	47.20000	3,304.00
630-80342	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	58.000 EACH	70.00000	4,060.00	70.00000	4,060.00	59.00000	3,422.00
630-80343	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size C)	14.000 EACH	90.00000	1,260.00	80.00000	1,120.00	70.80000	991.20
630-80355	Portable Message Sign Panel	8.000 EACH	5,500.00000	44,000.00	2,490.00000	19,920.00	2,477.84000	19,822.72
630-80358	Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (C Type)	4.000 EACH	1,500.00000	6,000.00	350.00000	1,400.00	342.18000	1,368.72
630-80360	Drum Channelizing Device	200.000 EACH	34.00000	6,800.00	30.00000	6,000.00	29.50000	5,900.00
630-80363	Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Flashing)	16.000 EACH	38.00000	608.00	40.00000	640.00	37.76000	604.16
630-80370	Barrier (Temporary)	600.000 LF	35.00000	21,000.00	45.00000	27,000.00	41.58000	24,948.00
630-80380	Traffic Cone	350.000 EACH	9.00000	3,150.00	10.00000	3,500.00	7.08000	2,478.00
630-80393	Stackable Vertical Panels	100.000 EACH	38.00000	3,800.00	20.00000	2,000.00	17.70000	1,770.00
630-85010	Impact Attenuator (Temporary)	1.000 EACH	4,000.00000	4,000.00	6,500.00000	6,500.00	5,097.28000	5,097.28
630-85041	Mobile Attenuator	80.000 DAY	320.00000	25,600.00	1,000.00000	80,000.00	975.80000	78,064.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 032A BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC		(2) 757A MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY							
632-00000	Night Work Lighting	1.000 L S	30,000.00000	30,000.00	55,000.00000	55,000.00	53,762.54000	53,762.54
Section Totals:				\$7,909,312.00		\$8,027,827.75		\$8,514,360.52
Contract Grand Totals				\$7,909,312.00		\$8,027,827.75		\$8,514,360.52

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(3) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(4) 924A ASPHALT SPECIALTIES CO., INC.			
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY							LCC:
202-00090	Removal of Delineator	375.000 EACH	14.55000	5,456.25	12.00000	4,500.00		
202-00220	Removal of Asphalt Mat	100.000 SY	26.35000	2,635.00	45.40000	4,540.00		
202-00240	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing)	324,332.000 SY	2.71000	878,939.72	2.60000	843,263.20		
202-00250	Removal of Pavement Marking	60,000.000 SF	0.79000	47,400.00	0.60000	36,000.00		
202-00810	Removal of Ground Sign	14.000 EACH	150.00000	2,100.00	300.00000	4,200.00		
202-00821	Removal of Sign Panel	2.000 EACH	125.00000	250.00	90.00000	180.00		
202-01170	Removal of Guardrail Type 7	584.000 LF	61.00000	35,624.00	60.00000	35,040.00		
202-04010	Clean Inlet	29.000 EACH	1,155.00000	33,495.00	3,000.00000	87,000.00		
203-01597	Potholing	30.000 HOUR	425.00000	12,750.00	318.00000	9,540.00		
208-00024	Erosion Log (Type 3)(20 Inch)	100.000 LF	11.00000	1,100.00	10.75000	1,075.00		
208-00035	Aggregate Bag	100.000 LF	11.00000	1,100.00	11.15000	1,115.00		
208-00046	Pre-fabricated Concrete Washout Structure (Type 1)	2.000 EACH	3,050.00000	6,100.00	600.00000	1,200.00		
208-00056	Storm Drain Inlet Protection (Type III)	30.000 EACH	220.00000	6,600.00	211.45000	6,343.50		
208-00075	Pre-fabricated Vehicle Tracking Pad	1.000 EACH	3,050.00000	3,050.00	7,200.00000	7,200.00		
208-00103	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	15.000 HOUR	105.00000	1,575.00	83.80000	1,257.00		

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(3) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(4) 924A ASPHALT SPECIALTIES CO., INC.			
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY							LCC:
208-00105	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Equipment)	15.000 HOUR	160.00000	2,400.00	181.40000	2,721.00		
208-00107	Removal of Trash	40.000 HOUR	160.00000	6,400.00	142.30000	5,692.00		
210-00815	Reset Sign Panel	3.000 EACH	155.00000	465.00	180.00000	540.00		
212-00006	Seeding (Native)	0.500 ACRE	7,715.00000	3,857.50	7,620.00000	3,810.00		
213-00003	Mulching (Weed Free)	0.500 ACRE	4,860.00000	2,430.00	4,801.80000	2,400.90		
213-00061	Mulch Tackifier	125.000 LB	17.90000	2,237.50	17.70000	2,212.50		
240-00000	Wildlife Biologist	60.000 HOUR	103.50000	6,210.00	96.00000	5,760.00		
240-00010	Removal of Nests	60.000 HOUR	109.50000	6,570.00	84.00000	5,040.00		
304-06000	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6)	20.000 TON	55.00000	1,100.00	331.05000	6,621.00		
304-06008	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (Special)	141.000 CY	115.00000	16,215.00	214.65000	30,265.65		
403-00720	Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	220.000 TON	265.00000	58,300.00	226.95000	49,929.00		
403-09221	Stone Matrix Asphalt (Fibers)(Asphalt)	40,588.000 TON	141.05000	5,724,937.40	155.70000	6,319,551.60		
408-01100	Joint Sealant	995.000 LF	36.45000	36,267.75	19.90000	19,800.50		
411-10255	Emulsified Asphalt (Slow-Setting)	16,217.000 GAL	8.85000	143,520.45	10.50000	170,278.50		
420-00200	Geotextile (Weed Barrier)	1,685.000 SY	12.15000	20,472.75	6.35000	10,699.75		

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(3) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(4) 924A ASPHALT SPECIALTIES CO., INC.			
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY							LCC:
606-00910	Guardrail Type 9 (Style CA)	584.000 LF	1,825.00000	1,065,800.00	1,800.00000	1,051,200.00		
606-01370	Transition Type 3G	2.000 EACH	7,450.00000	14,900.00	7,356.00000	14,712.00		
606-01372	Transition Type GR9-GR3	2.000 EACH	7,290.00000	14,580.00	7,200.00000	14,400.00		
612-00001	Delineator (Type I)	550.000 EACH	27.95000	15,372.50	54.00000	29,700.00		
612-00002	Delineator (Type II)	150.000 EACH	30.40000	4,560.00	57.00000	8,550.00		
612-00003	Delineator (Type III)	50.000 EACH	34.00000	1,700.00	60.00000	3,000.00		
612-00052	Reflector	648.000 EACH	30.50000	19,764.00	78.00000	50,544.00		
612-00075	Reflector Strip (6 Inch)	264.000 EACH	91.00000	24,024.00	72.00000	19,008.00		
614-00011	Sign Panel (Class I)	38.250 SF	29.00000	1,109.25	24.00000	918.00		
614-00012	Sign Panel (Class II)	70.000 SF	34.00000	2,380.00	30.00000	2,100.00		
614-00615	Steel Signpost (W 6x15)	90.000 LF	145.50000	13,095.00	106.80000	9,612.00		
614-01503	Steel Sign Support (2-Inch Round)(Post and Socket)	8.000 EACH	390.00000	3,120.00	780.00000	6,240.00		
614-01583	Steel Sign Support (2-1/2 In Round Sch 80) (Post & Slipbase)	3.000 EACH	610.00000	1,830.00	1,020.00000	3,060.00		
614-03002	Concrete Footing (Type 2)	6.000 EACH	3,645.00000	21,870.00	3,600.00000	21,600.00		
614-72875	Loop Detector Wire	1,200.000 LF	17.00000	20,400.00	16.80000	20,160.00		

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(3) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(4) 924A ASPHALT SPECIALTIES CO., INC.			
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY							
								LCC:
614-73005	Piezo (Electric) (Class II)	6.000 EACH	2,785.00000	16,710.00	2,750.40000	16,502.40		
614-80001	Flashing Beacon (Solar Powered)	6.000 EACH	5,700.00000	34,200.00	5,634.00000	33,804.00		
620-00002	Field Office (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	35,850.00000	35,850.00	39,479.00000	39,479.00		
620-00012	Field Laboratory (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	34,300.00000	34,300.00	20,470.50000	20,470.50		
620-00020	Sanitary Facility	2.000 EACH	3,040.00000	6,080.00	3,947.90000	7,895.80		
626-00000	Mobilization	1.000 L S	572,560.00000	572,560.00	534,516.70000	534,516.70		
626-01113	Public Information Management (Tier III)	90.000 DAY	214.85000	19,336.50	152.40000	13,716.00		
627-00008	Modified Epoxy Pavement Marking	705.000 GAL	126.30000	89,041.50	114.00000	80,370.00		
627-00013	Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	3,028.000 GAL	65.60000	198,636.80	38.40000	116,275.20		
627-01010	Preformed Plastic Pavement Marking (Type I)(Inlaid)	10,694.000 SF	18.00000	192,492.00	14.40000	153,993.60		
627-30405	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Word-Symbol)	396.000 SF	21.90000	8,672.40	21.60000	8,553.60		
627-30408	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Shield)	744.000 SF	21.90000	16,293.60	24.00000	17,856.00		
627-30410	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Xwalk-Stop Line)	232.000 SF	14.60000	3,387.20	18.00000	4,176.00		
630-00000	Flagging	600.000 HOUR	41.30000	24,780.00	39.65000	23,790.00		
630-00007	Traffic Control Inspection	28.000 DAY	425.00000	11,900.00	288.00000	8,064.00		

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(3) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(4) 924A ASPHALT SPECIALTIES CO., INC.			
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION:	0001 ROADWAY							
								LCC:
630-00012	Traffic Control Management	80.000 DAY	1,820.00000	145,600.00	1,353.60000	108,288.00		
630-00015	Uniformed Traffic Control Coordination	80.000 HOUR	72.90000	5,832.00	69.70000	5,576.00		
630-80335	Barricade (Type 3 M-A) (Temporary)	4.000 EACH	425.00000	1,700.00	36.00000	144.00		
630-80341	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	70.000 EACH	66.80000	4,676.00	48.00000	3,360.00		
630-80342	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	58.000 EACH	79.00000	4,582.00	60.00000	3,480.00		
630-80343	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size C)	14.000 EACH	91.00000	1,274.00	72.00000	1,008.00		
630-80355	Portable Message Sign Panel	8.000 EACH	7,900.00000	63,200.00	2,520.00000	20,160.00		
630-80358	Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (C Type)	4.000 EACH	1,520.00000	6,080.00	348.00000	1,392.00		
630-80360	Drum Channelizing Device	200.000 EACH	54.70000	10,940.00	30.00000	6,000.00		
630-80363	Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Flashing)	16.000 EACH	66.80000	1,068.80	38.40000	614.40		
630-80370	Barrier (Temporary)	600.000 LF	42.55000	25,530.00	42.00000	25,200.00		
630-80380	Traffic Cone	350.000 EACH	21.90000	7,665.00	7.20000	2,520.00		
630-80393	Stackable Vertical Panels	100.000 EACH	54.70000	5,470.00	18.00000	1,800.00		
630-85010	Impact Attenuator (Temporary)	1.000 EACH	6,075.00000	6,075.00	5,184.00000	5,184.00		
630-85041	Mobile Attenuator	80.000 DAY	1,215.00000	97,200.00	992.40000	79,392.00		

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23567

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(3) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(4) 924A ASPHALT SPECIALTIES CO., INC.			
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
SECTION: 0001	ROADWAY							
632-00000	Night Work Lighting	1.000 L S	12,150.00000	12,150.00	78,000.00000	78,000.00		
Section Totals:				\$9,957,345.87		\$10,354,161.30		
Contract Grand Totals				\$9,957,345.87		\$10,354,161.30		

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 03/10/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 1 of 7

Contract ID: C23567

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY						
0005	202-00090 Removal of Delineator	375.000	8.00000	14.00000 EACH	3,000.00	5,250.00	175.00%	2,250.00
0010	202-00220 Removal of Asphalt Mat	100.000	7.00000	145.00000 SY	700.00	14,500.00	2071.43%	13,800.00
0015	202-00240 Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing)	324,332.00	2.40000	2.25000 SY	778,396.80	729,747.00	93.75%	-48,649.80
0020	202-00250 Removal of Pavement Marking	60,000.00	0.60000	0.55000 SF	36,000.00	33,000.00	91.67%	-3,000.00
0025	202-00810 Removal of Ground Sign	14.000	120.00000	150.00000 EACH	1,680.00	2,100.00	125.00%	420.00
0030	202-00821 Removal of Sign Panel	2.000	60.00000	110.00000 EACH	120.00	220.00	183.33%	100.00
0035	202-01170 Removal of Guardrail Type 7	584.000	26.00000	55.00000 LF	15,184.00	32,120.00	211.54%	16,936.00
0040	202-04010 Clean Inlet	29.000	600.00000	300.00000 EACH	17,400.00	8,700.00	50.00%	-8,700.00
0045	203-01597 Potholing	30.000	280.00000	250.00000 HOUR	8,400.00	7,500.00	89.29%	-900.00
0050	208-00024 Erosion Log (Type 3)(20 Inch)	100.000	7.00000	40.00000 LF	700.00	4,000.00	571.43%	3,300.00
0055	208-00035 Aggregate Bag	100.000	9.00000	14.00000 LF	900.00	1,400.00	155.56%	500.00
0060	208-00046 Pre-fabricated Concrete Washout Structure (Type 1)	2.000	2,050.00000	2,000.00000 EACH	4,100.00	4,000.00	97.56%	-100.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 03/10/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 2 of 7

Contract ID: C23567

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY						
0065	208-00056 Storm Drain Inlet Protection (Type III)	30.000	350.00000	250.00000 EACH	10,500.00	7,500.00	71.43%	-3,000.00
0070	208-00075 Pre-fabricated Vehicle Tracking Pad	1.000	10,900.00000	5,000.00000 EACH	10,900.00	5,000.00	45.87%	-5,900.00
0075	208-00103 Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	15.000	60.00000	120.00000 HOUR	900.00	1,800.00	200.00%	900.00
0080	208-00105 Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Equipment)	15.000	120.00000	230.00000 HOUR	1,800.00	3,450.00	191.67%	1,650.00
0085	208-00107 Removal of Trash	40.000	105.00000	120.00000 HOUR	4,200.00	4,800.00	114.29%	600.00
0090	210-00815 Reset Sign Panel	3.000	180.00000	150.00000 EACH	540.00	450.00	83.33%	-90.00
0095	212-00006 Seeding (Native)	0.500	900.00000	4,000.00000 ACRE	450.00	2,000.00	444.44%	1,550.00
0100	213-00003 Mulching (Weed Free)	0.500	602.00000	3,100.00000 ACRE	301.00	1,550.00	514.95%	1,249.00
0105	213-00061 Mulch Tackifier	125.000	3.00000	5.00000 LB	375.00	625.00	166.67%	250.00
0110	240-00000 Wildlife Biologist	60.000	125.00000	85.00000 HOUR	7,500.00	5,100.00	68.00%	-2,400.00
0115	240-00010 Removal of Nests	60.000	100.00000	75.00000 HOUR	6,000.00	4,500.00	75.00%	-1,500.00
0120	304-06000 Aggregate Base Course (Class 6)	20.000	25.00000	175.00000 TON	500.00	3,500.00	700.00%	3,000.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 03/10/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 3 of 7

Contract ID: C23567

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY						
0125	304-06008 Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (Special)	141.000	50.00000	95.00000 CY	7,050.00	13,395.00	190.00%	6,345.00
0130	403-00720 Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	220.000	180.00000	165.00000 TON	39,600.00	36,300.00	91.67%	-3,300.00
0135	403-09221 Stone Matrix Asphalt (Fibers)(Asphalt)	40,588.000	135.00000	125.00000 TON	5,479,380.00	5,073,500.00	92.59%	-405,880.00
0140	408-01100 Joint Sealant	995.000	25.00000	20.00000 LF	24,875.00	19,900.00	80.00%	-4,975.00
0145	411-10255 Emulsified Asphalt (Slow-Setting)	16,217.000	4.00000	3.00000 GAL	64,868.00	48,651.00	75.00%	-16,217.00
0150	420-00200 Geotextile (Weed Barrier)	1,685.000	7.00000	2.65000 SY	11,795.00	4,465.25	37.86%	-7,329.75
0155	606-00910 Guardrail Type 9 (Style CA)	584.000	160.00000	440.00000 LF	93,440.00	256,960.00	275.00%	163,520.00
0160	606-01370 Transition Type 3G	2.000	2,100.00000	6,750.00000 EACH	4,200.00	13,500.00	321.43%	9,300.00
0165	606-01372 Transition Type GR9-GR3	2.000	3,500.00000	6,750.00000 EACH	7,000.00	13,500.00	192.86%	6,500.00
0170	612-00001 Delineator (Type I)	550.000	30.00000	26.00000 EACH	16,500.00	14,300.00	86.67%	-2,200.00
0175	612-00002 Delineator (Type II)	150.000	32.00000	28.00000 EACH	4,800.00	4,200.00	87.50%	-600.00
0180	612-00003 Delineator (Type III)	50.000	34.00000	32.00000 EACH	1,700.00	1,600.00	94.12%	-100.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 03/10/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 4 of 7

Contract ID: C23567

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY						
0185	612-00052 Reflector	648.000	18.00000	18.00000 EACH	11,664.00	11,664.00	100.00%	0.00
0190	612-00075 Reflector Strip (6 Inch)	264.000	40.00000	90.00000 EACH	10,560.00	23,760.00	225.00%	13,200.00
0195	614-00011 Sign Panel (Class I)	38.250	24.00000	30.00000 SF	918.00	1,147.50	125.00%	229.50
0200	614-00012 Sign Panel (Class II)	70.000	26.00000	35.00000 SF	1,820.00	2,450.00	134.62%	630.00
0205	614-00615 Steel Signpost (W 6x15)	90.000	55.00000	150.00000 LF	4,950.00	13,500.00	272.73%	8,550.00
0210	614-01503 Steel Sign Support (2-Inch Round)(Post and Socket)	8.000	240.00000	400.00000 EACH	1,920.00	3,200.00	166.67%	1,280.00
0215	614-01583 Steel Sign Support (2-1/2 In Round Sch 80) (Post & Slipbase)	3.000	480.00000	615.00000 EACH	1,440.00	1,845.00	128.13%	405.00
0220	614-03002 Concrete Footing (Type 2)	6.000	1,200.00000	2,000.00000 EACH	7,200.00	12,000.00	166.67%	4,800.00
0225	614-72875 Loop Detector Wire	1,200.000	6.00000	17.00000 LF	7,200.00	20,400.00	283.33%	13,200.00
0230	614-73005 Piezo (Electric) (Class II)	6.000	4,600.00000	2,800.00000 EACH	27,600.00	16,800.00	60.87%	-10,800.00
0235	614-80001 Flashing Beacon (Solar Powered)	6.000	3,400.00000	5,500.00000 EACH	20,400.00	33,000.00	161.76%	12,600.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 03/10/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 5 of 7

Contract ID: C23567

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY						
0240	620-00002 Field Office (Class 2)	1.000	28,000.00000	35,000.00000 EACH	28,000.00	35,000.00	125.00%	7,000.00
0245	620-00012 Field Laboratory (Class 2)	1.000	26,000.00000	25,000.00000 EACH	26,000.00	25,000.00	96.15%	-1,000.00
0250	620-00020 Sanitary Facility	2.000	2,400.00000	2,400.00000 EACH	4,800.00	4,800.00	100.00%	0.00
0255	626-00000 Mobilization	1.000	521,125.20000	671,250.00000 L S	521,125.20	671,250.00	128.81%	150,124.80
0260	626-01113 Public Information Management (Tier III)	90.000	100.00000	100.00000 DAY	9,000.00	9,000.00	100.00%	0.00
0265	627-00008 Modified Epoxy Pavement Marking	705.000	74.00000	110.00000 GAL	52,170.00	77,550.00	148.65%	25,380.00
0270	627-00013 Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	3,028.000	31.00000	34.00000 GAL	93,868.00	102,952.00	109.68%	9,084.00
0275	627-01010 Preformed Plastic Pavement Marking (Type I)(Inlaid)	10,694.000	12.00000	15.00000 SF	128,328.00	160,410.00	125.00%	32,082.00
0280	627-30405 Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Word-Symbol)	396.000	16.00000	23.00000 SF	6,336.00	9,108.00	143.75%	2,772.00
0285	627-30408 Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Shield)	744.000	24.00000	25.00000 SF	17,856.00	18,600.00	104.17%	744.00
0290	627-30410 Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Xwalk-Stop Line)	232.000	12.00000	19.00000 SF	2,784.00	4,408.00	158.33%	1,624.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 03/10/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 6 of 7

Contract ID: C23567

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY						
0295	630-00000 Flagging	600.000	30.00000	38.00000 HOUR	18,000.00	22,800.00	126.67%	4,800.00
0300	630-00007 Traffic Control Inspection	28.000	300.00000	275.00000 DAY	8,400.00	7,700.00	91.67%	-700.00
0305	630-00012 Traffic Control Management	80.000	900.00000	1,750.00000 DAY	72,000.00	140,000.00	194.44%	68,000.00
0310	630-00015 Uniformed Traffic Control Coordination	80.000	60.00000	70.00000 HOUR	4,800.00	5,600.00	116.67%	800.00
0315	630-80335 Barricade (Type 3 M-A) (Temporary)	4.000	160.00000	40.00000 EACH	640.00	160.00	25.00%	-480.00
0320	630-80341 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	70.000	50.00000	50.00000 EACH	3,500.00	3,500.00	100.00%	0.00
0325	630-80342 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	58.000	70.00000	70.00000 EACH	4,060.00	4,060.00	100.00%	0.00
0330	630-80343 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size C)	14.000	90.00000	80.00000 EACH	1,260.00	1,120.00	88.89%	-140.00
0335	630-80355 Portable Message Sign Panel	8.000	5,500.00000	2,490.00000 EACH	44,000.00	19,920.00	45.27%	-24,080.00
0340	630-80358 Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (C Type)	4.000	1,500.00000	350.00000 EACH	6,000.00	1,400.00	23.33%	-4,600.00
0345	630-80360 Drum Channelizing Device	200.000	34.00000	30.00000 EACH	6,800.00	6,000.00	88.24%	-800.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 03/10/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 7 of 7

Contract ID: C23567

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
SECTION:	0001	ROADWAY						
0350	630-80363 Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Flashing)	16.000	38.00000	40.00000 EACH	608.00	640.00	105.26%	32.00
0355	630-80370 Barrier (Temporary)	600.000	35.00000	45.00000 LF	21,000.00	27,000.00	128.57%	6,000.00
0360	630-80380 Traffic Cone	350.000	9.00000	10.00000 EACH	3,150.00	3,500.00	111.11%	350.00
0365	630-80393 Stackable Vertical Panels	100.000	38.00000	20.00000 EACH	3,800.00	2,000.00	52.63%	-1,800.00
0370	630-85010 Impact Attenuator (Temporary)	1.000	4,000.00000	6,500.00000 EACH	4,000.00	6,500.00	162.50%	2,500.00
0375	630-85041 Mobile Attenuator	80.000	320.00000	1,000.00000 DAY	25,600.00	80,000.00	312.50%	54,400.00
0380	632-00000 Night Work Lighting	1.000	30,000.00000	55,000.00000 L S	30,000.00	55,000.00	183.33%	25,000.00
Section 0001 Subtotal					\$7,909,312.00	\$8,027,827.75	101.50%	\$118,515.75
Contract Total for Calculated Low Bidders Bid Items					\$7,909,312.00	\$8,027,827.75	101.50%	\$118,515.75